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achieve the target we have to revamp and modernise the plants and once we have done that, it would be far cheaper to produce steel. It is onme way to reckon the cost for a ton of production. It will be far cheaper if we augment the capacity of the existing plants than to put up new plants.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: Modernisation is different.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE. Sir, in my reply 1 said both. My second part of the reply was that expansion or augmentation of the capacity of the existing plants is much cheaper and it is one way to reduce the cost of steel per tonne.

Practice of Carrying Night Soil as Head
Load

*350. SHRT RAJESH KUMAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) measures taken by Government so far to end the inhuman practice of carrying might soil as head load by the scavengers which is directly related to the practice of untouchability;

(b) special allocations, if any, made by the Government during the Fifth and Sixth Plan periods;

(c) the actual amount spent for the benefit and uplift of these people and the results achieved; and

(d) measures taken by the Government to implement  the recommendations|suggestions of Commissions Committees set up for the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to
(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) The long-term solution to this problem lies in the conversion of all dry latrines into sanitary ones as part of the sanitation programme under the State Sector.

However, the Ministry of Home Affairs have beem providing matching assistance to the State Governments out of a limited allocation under the “Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955”, The Schenie has components namely (i) machinery for implementation of PCR Act and (ii) liberation of scavengers. Under the second component of this Centrally sponsored scheme, matching grants are given to the State Governments for conversion of dry latrines into water borne latrines in some selected towns.

(b) The total allocation for both the components of the said scheme during the VI Five Year Plan js Rs. 6 crores.

(c) The following amounts were released to the State Governments for the conversfon of dry Jatrines into water

borne’ latrines during 1980-81,  1981-82
and 1982-83 (upto 21-3-1983):—
Year Amoun: related

(Rs. in lakhs)

1980-81 63.00
1981-82 131.12
1982-83 171.35

In Bihar the eight towns, namely:
Bihar-Sharif, Purnea Chaibasa, Madhubani, Ranchi, Saharsa, Deoghar and Daltonganj have been made scavenging-free. The work in some other towns in Bihar and other States is in progress.

(d) The Government cf India has not set up any Commission|Committee during the recent years,
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1982-83 ¥ 171.35 @ra #r ufw
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fawemr s #Y ar & fF wror o F fa
9T HAT IB1T & | K FHC ¥ AT
e g oowd feew o @
Tifizz § 7w W a@r A o
CATIAT T & | FAT AIIA Fos-4F 0%
q TEET A3 W@ § 7 TR Herav
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
My friend has said that about one thousand crores of rupees have been spent on Asiad. It is absolutely wrong figure that he has given. It is not a fact at all. (In-
terrunptions)

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): This is a very redi-
cutions and michievous statement.

(Interruptions)

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
For the other part which he was telling I totally agree with my friend. It is obnoxous and ugly practice of carrying nmight-soil on the heads. It must go from this country. Various schemes have been implemented for this purpose. But you know that our country is a big country. There are a number of towns, both big and small towns and there are semi-urban areas in our country, It is a fact that in many urban areas, in our country, still human wastes are carried manually. Tt is a fact. Now, since the Second, Third and upto the Fourth Five Year Plans after a Committee went into this problem, they have given dertain suggestions. So, we have tried many suggesfons as recommended as to how to tackle this problem and hYow to check this practice. But it has not proved useful. ‘That is why we are trying othér methods. The Home Ministry has alloted an amount of Rs. 6 crores for the Sixth Plan for ijmplementation of PCR Act,
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
The only way out is to convert the existing dry latrines in our country into low cost water-borne latrines. We aré approaching like this to facé this pr>- .
blem. The Ministry concerned is thé Ministry of Works and Housing, and we are in constant touch with each other and we have drawn up certain schemes to convert dry latrines into low cost water-borne latrines throughout the country in a phased manner. It cannot be done in a single year, or a few years. It must be done in a phased manner. We are trying our best to convert the dry latrines into water-borne latrines, septic type etc. Of course, it will take a little more time. But definitely, it is the ambition of this Governmen that this ugly process should come to an end,
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SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We are conscious of this fact and we have discussed it many times and there is no doubt that this is a disgrace and should be eradicated as early as possible. But I am sure the whole House will appreciate that it is not possible to give a specific date.
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. SHRI, NIHAR A RANJAN LASKAR:
1 have already replied this. We have “tried all these suggestions that came to us, and about which the Committee went into, but this has not proved a success and that is why we are trying other method . (Interruptions),

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: As the hon, Prime Minister said, this is a crime against humanity, It is most shocking and atrocious practice and those who indulge in this comprise the lowest rung of the sarvahara. The long term solution to this problem is not just by converting the dry latrines into sanitary ones, but also in direcing our attention towards those who indulge in this because of their socio-economic plight. 1 would like to ask the hon. Minister, whether he would consider my suggestion of issuing a directive to pay special attention to this, under one of the relevant provisions of the 20-
Point programme so that those who per force have to perform this inhuman task are given special priority in the programme of economic upliftment. These people are the weakest of the weak,

MR. SPEAKER: This question does not arise 1 out of this; it is a suggestion.

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P, C. SETHI): 1 would like to say that the supply of wheel barrows has not proved completely useless. In many towns, wheel barrows have been supplied ang I have myself supplied these in 1960 when I was Chairman of the Ujjain Municipal Committee and it proved very successful and it was welcome. It will definitely take time to convert these dry latrines into water type latrines and flush type latrines. But now State Governments have given different types of latrines and these are being constructed in lakhs. Apart from that under the UNDP assisted projects feasibility studies are being prepared for more than 100 towns. Similarly, the World Bank has also agreed to consider similar project forms in Tamil Nadu. I fully agree that this is an obnoxous practice and we should do all possible things to remove this practice. As has been suggested by the Hon. Members, even a greater stress should be given on this type -of programme under the - 20-Point

Programme. _
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=it T faww qmaw oA
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SHRIMATI. INDIRA GANDHI: 1
don’t know what they are getting excited about, Sir. All I said is that you cannot ban an activity unless you are able to provide an alternative employment for them. These people will be out of jobs.
That is the problem. I have no objection to doing it myself and I might tell him that in Gandhiji's Ashram and other places T have cleaned latrimes.

st W fammamam : w3
AT &Y FT qeT A g 7
SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:

Sir, his specific question was about the Committee which had gone into the problem. He wanted to know about that Committee. The Committee was under the Chairmanship of late Prof. N. R, Malkhani, and it was known ag the Scavenging Conditions Inquiry Committee.
It was set up in 1957 and he submmited his Report in 1960. It was basically, in fact, implied only for a programme for preventing the practice of carrying night 50il. That is why it suggested wheel barrows and other things. As I have already said it has not proved somewhat successful. It has not proved a wholesale success. That is why we are now trying other schemes to convert the dry latrines into low cost water seal latrines or low cost sanitary latrines. So, these are the schemes. The Housing Ministry also has certain other schemes.

SHRI ANANTHA RAMULU MALLU:
Sir, T am happy the Hon. Prime Minister was kind to take part in this particular subpect. T would like to know from hon.
Minister for Home, whether the Government of India is considering any proposal to show some other profession to ‘these particular communities? 1f so, what are the other alternatives that you have presented so far and what are the alternative methods that have been taken up by the Government? So, it is not only the question of our intention on this particular subject, but the fast is that it is also a question which is engaging our attention fr the last several years to find out what is the alternative.
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SHRI NIHAR = RANJAN LASKAR

‘1 may 1nf0rm the Hon, Member that in certain towns in the State like Bihar the practice of carrying night soil has beem abolished. They have also writeen 'to us that they have also provided some alternative jobs to these people who become jobless.

st TR fawm qmam : fagre ®
FEl o A Ry ot far o aaTe
T g

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
The towns are Biharshariff, Purnia, Chai~
basa, ~ Madhubani Ranchi, Saharsa;
Deogarh and Daltanganj.

Why is he misleading the House?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: This is the report that we have received from the Bihar Government. If the hon. member so desire, we will check it up agaim.

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: Is there any government in Bihar?

VAR w70 GIRTT : HAT
I AT AN F fEww wEr
F far smr & 1 w1 ok onfy &
AT AAT T FT FTH AL I & |
@ Agges e F foEew Fer §
¥ e g ATl #1 fawrer aqr ?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN
We will consider it.

. LASKAR:

